Hagiorite (1749-1809), who with Makarios Notaras (1731-1805) bishop 
of Corinth collected and edited the Philokalia texts13, author also of the 
unsigned Introduction to each figure, presented Peter as “bishop of Damascus 
during the reign of Constantine the Copronym in the year seven hundred 
and seventy five” [Constantine V (741-775)] who died as a martyr in Arabia 
Felix.  The inference here is that Peter served as bishop only for a short 
while during the year 775 when Constantine was still an emperor.  Peter, 
continues Nicodemos, was sent to exile “by Walid, the son of the ruler of